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ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Committee's Report 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

Your committee members submit the financial accounts of the ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC for the 
financial year ended 30 June 2024. 

Committee Members 

The names of committee members at the date of this report are: 

Executive Committee Members: 

Ahmad Zarikah (President) 

Adnan Abu-Ajamieh (Vice-President) 

Waleed Alkhazrajy (Treasurer) 

Farheen Mushtaq (Secretary) 

Committee Members: 

OmarSmadi 

Nurhoja Mohamad 

Silmalhram 

Khaled Abadhly 

Principal Activities 

The principal activities of the association during the financial year were: 

Provide the community with social, educational, and spiritual services 

Significant Changes 

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year. 

Operating Result 

The profit from ordinary activities after providing for income tax amounted to 

Year ended 

30June2024 

$ 

13 3 ,73 9 .00 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee on: 

Ahmed Zreika (Dec 19, 202413:45 GMT +10.5) �hazrajy (Dec 19, 2024 17:14 GMT+ 11) 
-----------------------------

Year ended 

30June2023 

$ 

(443,144.00) 

AHMAD ZARIKAH (President) W ALEED ALKHAZRAJY (Treasurer) 

Date: ................................ . Date: ......................................... . 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which form part of these financial statements. 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 
Income and Expenditure Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

Income 

Activities Income 

Alsalam Academy Income 

Alsalam Academy Online Income 

Alsalam Academy SACE Income 

Alsalam Academy Wandana Income 

Alsalam Academy West Croydon Income 

Canteen Income 

Cemetery Income 

Direct Debit Donations Income 

General Donations Income 

Grants Income 

Hardship Donations Income 

Sponsorship Income 

Khalil Masjid Donations Income 

Marion Masjid Donations Income 

Mt Gambier Masjid Donations Income 

Wandana Masjid Donations Income 

Ramadan Carnival Income 

Ramadan Ittar Income 

Sales 

Stalls Income 

Zakat Income 

Hire income 

Rents Income 

Rebates Income 

Total income 

Expenses 

Accountancy Fees 

Advertising Expenses 

Activities Expenses 

Alsalam Academy Expenses 

Audit Fees 

Capital Expenditures (Less than $1000) 

Cleaning Expenses 

2024 

$ 

25,204 

112,244 

13,537 

167,697 

748,529 

288,848 

97,273 

2,066 

13,261 

8,508 

63,465 

13,754 

1,554,386 

44,113 

35,652 

102,577 

12,137 

1,750 

50,257 

2023 

$ 

12,246 

12,799 

1,400 

1,175 

28,877 

28,263 

13,672 

164,235 

52,299 

131,931 

187,426 

18,512 

85,142 

42,202 

93,911 

4,500 

130,155 

3,774 

13,326 

8,141 

7,500 

15,595 

7,554 

64,43 l 

11,799 

1,140,865 

40,742 

43,549 

107,427 

15,299 

1,500 

l,323 

51,495 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which fonn part of these financial statements. 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Income and Expenditure Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

IT expenses 

Canteen Expenses 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Property Improvement 

Depreciation - Motor Vehicle 

Cemetery Expenses 

Donations Expenses 

Electricity, Gas, and Water Expenses 

First Aid Expenses 

Bank Fees 

Community Outreach Expenses 
Quest Fees 

Annual General Meeting AGM Expense 

Insurance Expenses 

Ramadan Iftar expense 

Legal Expenses 

Printing & Stationery Expenses 

Council Rates Expenses 

Rent Expenses 

Repairs and Maintenance Expenses 

WorkCover Expenses 

Salam TV Expenses 

Safety and Security Expenses 

Amenities expense 

Training Expenses 

Subscription Expenses 

Contract Works 

Sundry Expenses 

Superannuation Expense 

Telephone and Internet Expenses 

Wages Expenses 

Total expenses 

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax 

Income tax revenue relating to ordinary activities 

Net profit attributable to the association 

Total changes in equity of the association 

2024 

$ 

9,297 

184,202 

119,422 

96,150 

23,545 

6,276 

13,933 

3,400 

4,580 

21,824 

9,150 

24,000 

8,706 

15,453 

54,300 

41,609 

1,801 

25,227 

4,329 

1,954 

9,521 

1,475 

18,409 

22,798 

24,199 

2,066 

426,535 

1,420,648 

133,739 

133,739 

133,739 

2023 

$ 

311 

7,895 

35,576 

16,284 

3,692 

478,997 

31,923 

22,659 

330 

9,492 

1,581 

18,137 

54,370 

27,929 

7,940 

16,507 

47,756 

26,549 

1,578 

1,319 

677 

1,771 

2,757 

3,547 

28,566 

54,667 

23,516 

1,826 

394,522 

1,584,009 

(443,144) 

(443,144) 

(443,144) 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which fonn part of these financial statements. 



Opening retained profits 

ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Income and Expenditure Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

2024 

$ 

Net profit attributable to the association 

Closing retained profits 

(443,144) 

133,739 

(309,405) 

2023 

$ 

(443,144) 

(443,144) 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which fonn part of these financial statements. 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2024 

Current Assets 

Cash Assets 

Main Bank Account 

School Bank Account 

Building Bank Account 

Cemetery Bank Account 

Petty Cash- Salam Academy - A Mustafa 

Petty Cash - Marion Cantre Zouheir 

Petty cash - Khaled Abadhly Quran Progra 

Petty Cash - Wandana Abdul Fattah 

Petty each/Collection for MOSQUE 

Receivables 

Accounts Receivable 

Total Current Assets 

Non-Current Assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Land and Building 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 

Property Improvement 

Less: Ace Dep Property Improvement 

Plant & Equipment 

Less: Accumul Dep Plant & Equipment 

Motor vehicles 

Less: Accumulated depreciation Motor Veh 

Total Non-Current Assets 

Total Assets 

Note 2024 

$ 

100,346 

265,699 

32,290 

187,988 

5,179 

591,502 

230,548 

230,548 

822,050 

6,316,497 

(1,583,487) 

672,038 

(101,199) 

307,527 

(266,565) 

24,610 

(7,384) 

5,362,037 

5,362,037 

6,184,087 

2023 

$ 

39,856 

137,677 

32,290 

247,227 

1,678 

9,008 

3,000 

502 

471,238 

260,624 

260,624 

731,862 

5,710,415 

651,377 

(84,398) 

288,051 

(230,893) 

24,610 

(3,692) 

6,355,470 

6,355,470 

7,087,332 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which fonn part of these financial statements. 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2024 

Current Liabilities 

Payables 

Unsecured: 

Accounts Payable 

Current Tax Liabilities 

GST 

Superannuation Payable 

PAYG Withholding 

Total Current Liabilities 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 

Unsecured: 

Loans 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Members' Funds 

Issued Capital 

Retained Earnings 

Accumulated surplus (deficit) 

Total Members' Funds 

Note 2024 

$ 

618,531 

618,531 

31,273 

5,584 

8,976 

45,833 

664,365 

664,365 

5,519,722 

5,829,128 

(309,405) 

5,519,722 

2023 

$ 

16,339 

16,339 

16,461 

5,034 

8,064 

29,559 

45,898 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

245,898 

6,841,434 

7,284,578 

(443,144) 

6,841,434 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which form part of these financial statements. 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS For the year ended 30 June 2024 

'\otc I S,gni ;cant Accounnn6 Peil LICS Islamic Soc1et, of South Australia I'\C 

The financial statements have been prepared IT' accordance with the requirements of the ;-\ssociations 

Incorporation Act I 9K5, .;A) and appl cahlc \ctstralian Accounting Standards. TI1e financial ,tatcmencs are 

presentect m .\uscraltan Dollars anc, >re based on histoncal cost, except where othenv1se stated. 

T'-1e fn,m�i,1! sta•enenh ha,c been prenar·�d f:,; :ipplv1ng the .iccrual bas;s md g,Hng ,, ric,'l'T' ,, ,is nt 

:tcco.mtmg 

'\ote 2 Refer to the '1,·xt page 



JSLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA INC 

DEPRECUTION SCHEDULE 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

Assets Cost Price 

Land and Buildings 

Elizabeth Mosque 
Mt Gambier Mosque 178,106 
Marion, Wandana, Whyalla, Murray Bridge Mosques 4,792,136 
Marion Land 740,173 

Sub-total 5,710,415 

Property Improvements 

Wandana Buidling Extension 392,359 
Wandana and Why all a Mosques renovation 31,968 
Renovations 227,050 

Sub-total 651,378 

Plant & Equipment 

Computers and laptops 8,725 
Audio Equipment 10,468 
Audio System 5,552 
Fumiwre 5,876 
Camera 2,091 
Stove 9,687 
QuestDonarion points 1,202 
W andana Carper 7,909 
SA Power Network 67,000 
fridge 1,455 
Storage container 
ProJector & Appliances 3,444 
Equ1pmtm 31,72) 
Solar Panels 22,884 
Vaccum Cleaner 1,818 
Fencing 65,755 
Computers and laptops 9,970 
Audio Equipment 15,270 
Wandana ProJector 1,585 
Mobile Kn 2,860 
Cameras 1,008 

Wa.ndana Furniture 11,769 

Sub-total 288,0SI 

Motor Vehicle 

Cemetery Van 24,610 

Sub-total 24,610 

Total 6,674,454 

Opening Additions 

Balance during the 

01/07/2023 year 

604,736 
178,106 

4,792,136 
740,173 1,347 

5,710,415 606,082 

353,629 
0.00 20,661 

213,350 

566,979 20,661 

4,001 
2,930 
1,996 
2,298 8,742 
857 

2,781 
721 5,7)3 

5,872 
27,020 

553 
5,000 

496 

5,377 
2,563 
()06) 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

57,159 19,476 

20,919 

20,919 0 

6,355,471 646,219 

Capital Gain Depreciation Depreciation 
Accum Closing 

Disposal 
(Loss) .Rate amount this year 

Depreciation Balance 

30/06/2024 30/06/2024 

2.50% 3,780 3,780 600,956 
2.50% 22,263 22,264 155,843 

2.50% 1,557,444 1,557,444 3,234,692 

741,519 

1,583,487 1,583,488 4,733,010 

2.50% 9,80') 48,539 343,820 

2.50% 1,316 33,284 19,345 
2.50% 5,676 19,377 207,673 

16,801 l01,200 570,838 

313% 2,905 7,630 1,095 

20.0'% 2,094 9,632 836 
20.0% 1,1 JO 4,666 886 

20.0% 2,924 6,502 8,116 

20.0''lo 418 1,653 438 

20.0% 1,937 8,844 843 

20.(Y:% 1,387 1,868 5,068 
10.0% 791 2,828 S,081 

20,0% 13,400 53,380 13,620 
12.0% 175 1,077 378 

8.0% 400 400 4,600,00 

20.0% 4% 3,444 0.00 
200% 5,377 31,723 0,00 
20J)% 2,563 22,884 0,00 
20.0'!,.o (306) 1,818 0,00 

Wnt,-Off 0 00 65,755 0,00 
Wnte-Off 0.00 9,970 0.00 

Wn!e-Off 0.00 15,270 0.00 

Wnto-Otf 0.00 1,585 0,00 
Wnte-Off 0.00 2,860 U.00 
Wnie-Ofl 0 00 1,008 0,00 

Wnte-Off 0.00 11,769 0,00 

0 0 35,672 266,564 40,963 

15.00'/4 3,692 7,383 17,227 

3,692 7,383 17,227 

0 0 0 1,639,651 1,958,635 5,362,038 



ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Statement by Members of the Committee 

For the year ended 30 June 2024 

The Committee h,b detem1ined that the association is n,,t a reporting entity ,md that this special purpose financial 
report ,hould be prepared in a<.:cordance with the recognition and measun:rnent requirements of the Australian 
Accounting Stnndards and AASB policies, and to meet the repo11ing requirements of the Association lncorpuration 
Act 1985. 

l he Cu111rnittec of the a,sociation declare that·

• Pn:scnts fairly th-: timmcial position or l'-iLAl\1IC SOCIE rY OF SOl, rl I AUS l INC as of 30 June 202-J.
and its performance l1.ir the year ended on that dale.

• At the date ufthis statement, there are reasunahk grnund� t,, beli<:\•e that the assLicialion will he able
tu pay its debts as and when the) fall due.

fhis ,tatemem is made in accordance \,ith a resnlution ()fthe Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the 
Committee by: 

Ahmed Zreika (Dec 19, 202413:45 GMT+l0.5) 

AHMAD ZARI KAH (President) 
Date: __________________________________ _ 

W�hazrajy (Dec 19, 202417:14 GMT+ll) 

\VALEED ALKHAZRA.IY tTreasurer) 

Date: _________________________________________ _ 

These financial statements are unaudited. They must be read in conjunction with the attached Accountant's 

Compilation Report and Notes which form part of these financial statements. 
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ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

ABN 22 747 331 687 

Compilation Report to ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC 

We have cumpiled the acemnpanying. ,peeial rurpose financial statements of !SLJ\M!C SOClETY OF SOU J H 
AL'S'l !NC, "hich cmnprise the Income anJ E'.penditure Statcm<'nl and Balance Shed as at 30 June 20�-k a 
sumn@")' l)f signifieant accounting pnlieies and other e>,planatory notes. The specifie puqxJse for which th.: 
spe,.;ial purpose financial statements have been prep,m:,d is to provide financial information to the committee of 
n1anag�1nent. 

!he Respom·ihi/ili, o(/he Committee

1'he committee oflSI AMIC SOC'Jf; fY UF ',Ol :-r1 l Al ''-:T INC i, ,ukl:, n:sponsible for the infr,rmation cnntaine<l 
in the spec·ial purpllse financial ,tatcments. th..: rel iabi lit). accuracy and compk·tenc·,s uf the intorrnatiPn and 1-,)r 
the determinntiun that the hasi, ot' accounting used is appropriate to meet its needs and f<.1r the purpose that the 
financial statem..:nts wa<.: prepar.::d. 

Our Responsibilil)! 

Based un information pn» ided b) the eornrnittc:e. we: have: compiled the accompanying special purpose 
linancial statc:ments in aecordancc with the basis of accounting as described in Note I to the financial 
statements and APES 3 l 5 Compilation ()f Finan<.:ial Information. 

We fun c applied nur expertise in accounting and financial reporting tn compile these linancial statcm..:nts in 
accordance with the basis of aceL>unting. described in Note I to the financial statements. We have curnplied with 
tht: rekvant ethical requirement,; or APES I lO Code of I:thic, for Professional Acwuntants (including 
lndcpc::mknce Standards). 

As.111rance D1sclwm,Y 

Since a c'ompilation engagement i; not an assuram·e engagement. "e are not required to verify the reliability. 
accuracy or completeness uf the infrmnatiun prnvidcd to us by manag.em-:nr to compile these financial 
statements, According!) . we do not e,prcss an audit opinion or a revicv, conclusion on these financial 
statements. 

Tht: special purpose financial statements \\·ere compiled exdusively for the lxndit of' the committee 1-1 ho i,; 
resronsibk fur the reliability, aeeuracy and compkt..:ness ufthe information used to compile them. A..:cordingly, 
these spe..:ial purpose iinancial statements may not be suitable for other purposes. We dn not a..:cept 
responsibility for the contents ufthc specia.1 purpose financial statements. 

We dra\\ attention to Note 2 lo the linaneial statements. during the current financial year. 
management identified a pri,,r period errnr relating tu th..: dcpre<::inti,rn pf Land & Building amuunting tu 
$ 1.455.450. In aceordanL·e wilh AASB l 08: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates. and 
Errors. a retrnsp..:t:tiv.:: adjustment has been made to correct the error through Retained Earnings. 

Tax Stme Ma\1 son Lakes 

innovation House 

50 Mtmson Lakes Boule\'ard. 

MA WSUN 1..KES SA 509'i 

'10 Deeembcr 202--1-


