

ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC

ABN 22 747 331 687

Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Tax Store Mawson Lakes
Innovation House
50 Mawson Lakes Boulevard,
MAWSON LKES SA 5095

Website: https://taxstoremawsonlakes.com.au

Contents

Committee's Report

Income and Expenditure Statement

Detailed Balance Sheet

Statement by Members of the Committee

Certificate by Member of the Committee

Committee's Report

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Your committee members submit the financial accounts of the ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Committee Members

The names	of	committee	members	at	the	date	of	this	report	are:
-----------	----	-----------	---------	----	-----	------	----	------	--------	------

Executive Committee Members:

Ahmad Zarikah (President)

Adnan Abu-Ajamieh (Vice-President)

Waleed Alkhazrajy (Treasurer)

Farheen Mushtaq (Secretary)

Committee Members:

Omar Smadi

Nurhoja Mohamad

Silma Ihram

Khaled Abadhly

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the association during the financial year were:

Provide the community with social, educational, and spiritual services

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

Operating Result

The profit from ordinary activities after providing for income tax amounted to

Year ended	Year ended
30 June 2023	30 June 2024
\$	\$
(443,144.00)	133,739.00

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee on:

E ST	. 2
Ahmed Zreika (Dec 19, 2024 13:45 GMT+10.5)	Wa Alkhazrajy (Dec 19, 2024 17:14 GMT+11)
AHMAD ZARIKAH (President)	WALEED ALKHAZRAJY (Treasurer)
Date:	Date:

Income and Expenditure Statement For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Income		
Activities Income	25,204	12,246
Alsalam Academy Income	112,244	12,799
Alsalam Academy Online Income		1,400
Alsalam Academy SACE Income		1,175
Alsalam Academy Wandana Income		28,877
Alsalam Academy West Croydon Income		28,263
Canteen Income	13,537	13,672
Cemetery Income	167,697	164,235
Direct Debit Donations Income		52,299
General Donations Income	748,529	131,931
Grants Income	288,848	187,426
Hardship Donations Income		18,512
Sponsorship Income	97,273	85,142
Khalil Masjid Donations Income		42,202
Marion Masjid Donations Income		93,911
Mt Gambier Masjid Donations Income		4,500
Wandana Masjid Donations Income		130,155
Ramadan Carnival Income		3,774
Ramadan Iftar Income	2,066	13,326
Sales	13,261	8,141
Stalls Income		7,500
Zakat Income		15,595
Hire income	8,508	7,554
Rents Income	63,465	64,431
Rebates Income	13,754	11,799
Total income	1,554,386	1,140,865
Expenses		
Accountancy Fees	44,113	40,742
Advertising Expenses	35,652	43,549
Activities Expenses	102,577	107,427
Alsalam Academy Expenses	12,137	15,299
Audit Fees	1,750	1,500
Capital Expenditures (Less than \$1000)		1,323
Cleaning Expenses	50,257	51,495

Income and Expenditure Statement

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
IT expenses		311
Canteen Expenses	9,297	7,895
Depreciation Expense	184,202	35,576
Depreciation Property Improvement		16,284
Depreciation - Motor Vehicle		3,692
Cemetery Expenses	119,422	478,997
Donations Expenses	96,150	31,923
Electricity, Gas, and Water Expenses	23,545	22,659
First Aid Expenses		330
Bank Fees	6,276	9,492
Community Outreach Expenses	13,933	
Quest Fees	3,400	
Annual General Meeting AGM Expense	4,580	1,581
Insurance Expenses	21,824	18,137
Ramadan Iftar expense	9,150	54,370
Legal Expenses	24,000	27,929
Printing & Stationery Expenses	8,706	7,940
Council Rates Expenses	15,453	16,507
Rent Expenses	54,300	47,756
Repairs and Maintenance Expenses	41,609	26,549
WorkCover Expenses	1,801	1,578
Salam TV Expenses	25,227	1,319
Safety and Security Expenses	4,329	677
Amenities expense	1,954	1,771
Fraining Expenses	9,521	2,757
Subscription Expenses	1,475	3,547
Contract Works	18,409	28,566
Sundry Expenses	22,798	54,667
Superannuation Expense	24,199	23,516
Telephone and Internet Expenses	2,066	1,826
Wages Expenses	426,535	394,522
Total expenses	1,420,648	1,584,009
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax	133,739	(443,144)
ncome tax revenue relating to ordinary activities		
Net profit attributable to the association	133,739	(443,144)
Total changes in equity of the association	133,739	(443,144)

ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC

ABN 22 747 331 687

Income and Expenditure Statement For the year ended 30 June 2024

2024	2023	
\$	\$	
(443,144)		
133,739	(443,144)	
(309,405)	(443,144)	
	\$ (443,144) 133,739	

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2024

	Note	2024 \$	2023 \$
		J .	
Current Assets			
Cash Assets			
Main Bank Account		100,346	39,856
School Bank Account		265,699	137,677
Building Bank Account		32,290	32,290
Cemetery Bank Account		187,988	247,227
etty Cash- Salam Academy - A Mustafa			1,678
etty Cash - Marion Cantre Zouheir			9,008
etty cash - Khaled Abadhly Quran Progra			3,000
etty Cash - Wandana Abdul Fattah			502
etty Cach/Collection for MOSQUE	_	5,179	
		591,502	471,238
Receivables	.		
accounts Receivable		230,548	260,624
accounts receivable	=		
	-	230,548	260,624
otal Current Assets		822,050	731,862
Ion-Current Assets			
roperty, Plant and Equipment			
		6,316,497	5,710,415
and and Building		6,316,497 (1,583,487)	5,710,415
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation			5,710,415 651,377
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement		(1,583,487)	651,377
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement ess: Acc Dep Property Improvement		(1,583,487) 672,038	651,377
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement ess: Acc Dep Property Improvement lant & Equipment		(1,583,487) 672,038 (101,199)	651,377 (84,398) 288, 0 51
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement ess: Acc Dep Property Improvement lant & Equipment ess: Accumul Dep Plant & Equipment		(1,583,487) 672,038 (101,199) 307,527	651,377 (84,398) 288, 0 51
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement ess: Acc Dep Property Improvement lant & Equipment ess: Accumul Dep Plant & Equipment fotor vehicles		(1,583,487) 672,038 (101,199) 307,527 (266,565)	651,377 (84,398) 288, 0 51 (230,893) 24,610
and and Building ess: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement ess: Acc Dep Property Improvement lant & Equipment ess: Accumul Dep Plant & Equipment fotor vehicles	_	(1,583,487) 672,038 (101,199) 307,527 (266,565) 24,610	651,377 (84,398) 288,•51 (230,893) 24,610
and and Building less: Accumulated depreciation roperty Improvement less: Acc Dep Property Improvement lant & Equipment less: Accumul Dep Plant & Equipment Motor vehicles less: Accumulated depreciation Motor Veh Total Non-Current Assets	- - - -	(1,583,487) 672,038 (101,199) 307,527 (266,565) 24,610 (7,384)	651,377 (84,398) 288,•51 (230,893) 24,610 (3,692)

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2024

	Note	2024 \$	2023 \$
Current Liabilities			
Payables			
Unsecured:			
Accounts Payable	-	618,531	16,339
	92	618,531	16,339
Current Tax Liabilities			
GST		31,273	16,461
Superannuation Payable		5,584	5,034
PAYG Withholding	2	8,976	8,064
	2	45,833	29,559
Total Current Liabilities	3+	664,365	45,898
Non-Current Liabilities Financial Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans			200,000
Financial Liabilities Unsecured:			
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans		664,365	200,000
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans Total Non-Current Liabilities		5,519,722	200,000
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans Total Non-Current Liabilities Total Liabilities			200,000
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans Total Non-Current Liabilities Total Liabilities Net Assets			200,000
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans Total Non-Current Liabilities Total Liabilities Net Assets Members' Funds Issued Capital		5,519,722	200,000 200,000 245,898 6,841,434
Financial Liabilities Unsecured: Loans Total Non-Current Liabilities Total Liabilities Net Assets Members' Funds			200,000

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS For the year ended 30 June 2024

Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies - Islamic Society of South Australia INC

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act 1985 (SA) and applicable Australian Accounting Standards. The financial statements are presented in Australian Dollars and are based on historical cost, except where otherwise stated.

The financial statements have been prepared by applying the accrual basis and going concern basis of accounting.

Note 2 - Refer to the next page

ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA INC DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Assets	Cost Price	Opening Balance 01/07/2023	Additions during the year	Disposal	Capital Gain (Loss)	Depreciation Rate	Depreciation amount this year	Accum Depreciation 30/06/2024	Closing Balance 30/06/2024
Land and Buildings									
Elizabeth Mosque			604,736		1	2.50%	3,780	3,780	600,956
Mt Gambier Mosque	178,106	178,106	,			2.50%	22,263	22,264	155,843
Marion, Wandana, Whyalla, Murray Bridge Mosques	4,792,136	4,792,136				2.50%	1,557,444	1,557,444	3,234,692
Marion Land	740,173	740,173	1,347					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	741,519
Sub-total	5,710,415	5,710,415	606,082				1,583,487	1,583,488	4,733,010
Property Improvements									
Wandana Builling Extension	392,359	353,629	1 1			2.50%	9,809	48,539	343,820
Wandana and Whyalla Mosques renovation	31,968	0.00	20,661			2.50%	1,316	33,284	19,345
Renovations	227,050	213,350				2.50%	5,676	19,377	207,673
Sub-total Sub-total	651,378	566,979	20,661				16,801	101,200	570,838
Plant & Equipment									
Computers and laptops	8,725	4,001				33.3%	2,905	7,630	1,095
Audio Equipment	10,468	2,930				20.0%	2,094	9,632	836
Audio System	5,552	1,996				20.0%	1,110	4,666	886
Furniture	5,876	2,298	8,742			20.0%	2,924	6,502	8,116
Camera	2,091	857				20.0%	418	1,653	438
Stove	9,687	2,781				20.0%	1,937	8,844	843
Quest Donation points	1,202	721	5,733			20.0%	1,387	1,868	5,068
Wandana Carpet	7,909	5,872				10.0%	791	2,828	5,081
SA Power Network	67,000	27,020	. 1			20.0%	13,400	53,380	13,620
Fridge	1,455	553				12.0%	175	1,077	378
Storage container			5,000			8.0%	400	400	4,600.00
Projector & Appliances	3,444	496	1 1			20.0%	496	3,444	0.00
Equipment	31,723	5,377				20 0%	5,377	31,723	0.00
Solar Panels	22,884	2,563				20.0%	2,563	22,884	0.00
Vaccum Cleaner	1,818	(306)				20.0%	(306)	1,818	0.00
Fencing	65,755	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	65,755	0.00
Computers and laptops	9,970	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	9,970	0.00
Audio Equipment	15,270	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	15,270	0.00
Wandana Projector	1,585	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	1,585	0.00
Mobile Kit	2,860	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	2,860	0.00
Cameras	1,008	0.00				Wnte-Off	0 00	1,008	0.00
Wandana Furniture	11,769	0.00				Write-Off	0.00	11,769	0.00
Sub-total Sub-total	288,051	57,159	19,476	0	0		35,672	266,564	40,963
Motor Vehicle									
Cemetery Van	24,610	20,919				15.00%	3,692	7,383	17,227
Sub-total	24,610	20,919	0				3,692	7,383	17,227
Total									
	6,674,454	6,355,471	646,219	0	0	0	1,639,651	1,958,635	5,362,038

Statement by Members of the Committee For the year ended 30 June 2024

The Committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements of the Australian Accounting Standards and AASB policies, and to meet the reporting requirements of the Association Incorporation Act 1985.

The Committee of the association declare that:

- Presents fairly the financial position of ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC as of 30 June 2024 and its performance for the year ended on that date.
- At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the association will be able
 to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the Committee by:

Ahmed Zreika (Dec 19, 2024 13:45 GMT+10.5)
AHMAD ZARIKAH (President) Date:
W Nikhazrajy (Dec 19, 2024 17:14 GMT+11)
WALEED ALKHAZRAJY (Treasurer) Date:

Compilation Report to ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC

We have compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements of ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC, which comprise the Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2024, a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The specific purpose for which the special purpose financial statements have been prepared is to provide financial information to the committee of management.

The Responsibility of the Committee

The committee of ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF SOUTH AUST INC is solely responsible for the information contained in the special purpose financial statements, the reliability, accuracy and completeness of the information and for the determination that the basis of accounting used is appropriate to meet its needs and for the purpose that the financial statements were prepared.

Our Responsibility

Based on information provided by the committee, we have compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting as described in Note 1 to the financial statements and APES 315 Compilation of Financial Information.

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to compile these financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 1 to the financial statements. We have complied with the relevant ethical requirements of APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards).

Assurance Disclaimer

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to verify the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided to us by management to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion on these financial statements

The special purpose financial statements were compiled exclusively for the benefit of the committee who is responsible for the reliability, accuracy and completeness of the information used to compile them. Accordingly, these special purpose financial statements may not be suitable for other purposes. We do not accept responsibility for the contents of the special purpose financial statements.

We draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements, during the current financial year, management identified a prior period error relating to the depreciation of Land & Building amounting to \$ 1,455,450. In accordance with AASB 108: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates, and Errors, a retrospective adjustment has been made to correct the error through Retained Earnings.

AMIN SALIM

Tax Store Mawson Lakes

Innovation House

50 Mawson Lakes Boulevard.

MAWSON LKES SA 5095

